The net impairment losses relates mainly to upstream assets used for the production of natural gas and crude oil in Poland and
in Pakistan, as well as assets under construction (wells under construction).
In the 1st quarter of 2023 impairment test in Upstream segment for production assets of ORLEN located in Poland resulted in
recognised net impairment of PLN (538) million. Value in use of production assets in Poland estimated as at 31 March 2023 and
as at 31 December 2022 amounted to PLN 21 355 million and PLN 36 298 million, respectively, and were calculated using
discount rates calculated for Poland Upstream Production.
The main factors with negative impact on valuation of domestic production assets were updated forecasts of natural gas prices
and the statutory obligation for 2023 to make a gas levy payment to the Price Difference Payment Fund by companies extracting
natural gas, as the levy is expensed.

Sensitivity analysis of impairment of value in use for ORLEN’s Upstream segment production assets located in Poland
as part of the test performed as at 31 March 2023

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (103)  954   954

0,0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (1 073)  954

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (1 964)  (938)  89

In the 1st quarter of 2023 impairment test of production assets of ORLEN located in Pakistan resulted in reversal of impairment
losses of PLN 37 million. Value in use of assets located in Pakistan as at 31 March 2023 as well as at 31 December 2022
amounted to PLN 455 million and PLN 424 million respectively and were calculated at discount rates dedicated to Pakistan
Upstream Development and Exploitation. The main factors with positive impact for valuation of the production assets is update of
cash flows resulting from decrease in Branch service costs and increase in the number of wells.

Sensitivity analysis of impairment of value in use for ORLEN’s Upstream segment production assets located in
Pakistan as part of the test performed as at 31 March 2023

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (15)  8   32

0,0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (23)  23

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (30)  (8)  14

In the 1st quarter of 2023 impairment test of property, plant, and equipment under construction located in Poland resulted in net
impairment losses of PLN (24) million. Values in use of property, plant, and equipment under construction as at 31 March  2023
and as at 31 December 2022 amounted to PLN 3 979 million and PLN 4 559 million, respectively and were calculated using
discount rates calculated for Poland Upstream Exploration. The impairment results mainly from updating assumptions for the
tests and discontinuation of work on wells due to failure to obtain commercial flow.

   ORLEN GROUP
   HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in PLN million)

CONSOLIDATED  HALF YEAR REPORT FOR THE 1ST HALF OF 2023   40 / 108

   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

Sensitivity analysis of impairment of value in use for ORLEN’s Upstream exploration related to property, plant, and
equipment under construction located in Poland as part of the test performed as at 31 March 2023

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (35)  64   64

0,0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (251)  64

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (450)  (210)  30

As at 31 March 2023, the ORLEN Group estimated the following main after-tax discount rates for the years 2023-2029 (for the
subsequent years it was applied the constant discount rate calculated for 2029):

Country Segment / CGU 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029+

Poland Upstream Exploration 11.09% 10.99% 10.90% 10.87% 10.89% 10.90% 9.48%
Poland Upstream Production 10.46% 10.35% 10.27% 10.24% 10.26% 10.27% 8.85%
Pakistan Upstream Development & Exploitation 22.55% 23.49% 22.43% 22.19% 22.27% 22.29% 21.90%

As at 31 December 2022, the ORLEN Group estimated the following main after-tax discount rates for the years 2023-2028 (for
the subsequent years it was applied the constant discount rate calculated for 2028):

Country Segment / CGU 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028+

Poland Upstream Exploration 11.40% 11.77% 11.88% 11.83% 11.71% 9.47%
Poland Upstream Production 10.77% 11.14% 11.24% 11.20% 11.08% 8.84%
Pakistan Upstream Development & Exploitation 23.63% 23.03% 22.62% 22.64% 22.69% 21.90%

Assets of the Gas segment

In the period of 6 and 3 months ended 30 June 2023 the total net effect of impairment of fixed assets of the ORLEN Group of
Gas segment amounts to PLN (12) million and PLN (12) million respectively.
In the 2nd quarter of 2023, the impairment of net assets mainly concerns PSG and is mainly related to the discontinuation or
suspension of investment projects.
The ORLEN Group did not identify any indications of impairment and did not carry out any impairment tests for the remaining
assets of the Gas segment.

The remaining net impairment losses of net assets in the ORLEN Group in the 6 and 3-month periods as at 30 June 2023 in the

[…]

The net impairment relates mainly to upstream assets used for the production of  natural gas and crude oil in Poland and in
Pakistan, as well as assets under construction (wells under construction).
In the 1st quarter of 2023 impairment tests in Upstream segment for production assets of ORLEN located in Poland resulted in
recognised net impairment of PLN (538) million. Value in use of production assets in Poland estimated as at 31 March  2023 and
as at 31 December 2022 amounted to PLN 21 355 million and PLN 36 298 million, respectively, and were calculated using
discount rates calculated for Poland Upstream Production.
The main factors with negative impact on valuation of domestic production assets are updated forecasts of natural gas prices
and the statutory obligation for 2023 to make a gas levy payment to the Price Difference Payment Fund by companies extracting
natural gas, as the levy is expensed.

Sensitivity analysis of impairment of value in use for ORLEN’s Upstream segment production assets located in Poland
as part of the test performed as at 31 March 2023

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (103)  954   954

0,0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (1 073)  954

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (1 964)  (938)  89

In the 1st quarter of 2023 impairment test of production assets of ORLEN located in Pakistan resulted in reversal of impairment
losses of PLN 37 million. Value in use of assets located in Pakistan as at 31 March 2023 as well as at 31 December 2022 amounted
to PLN 455 million and PLN 424 million respectively and were calculated at discount rates dedicated to Pakistan Upstream
Development and Exploitation. The main factors with positive impact for valuation of the production assets is update of cash flows
resulting from decrease in Branch service costs and increase in the number of wells.

Sensitivity analysis of impairment in value in use in the Upstream segment for ORLEN production assets located in
Pakistan as part of tests carried out as at 31 March 2023

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (15)  8   32

0,0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (23)  23

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (30)  (8)  14

In the 1st quarter of 2023 impairment test of property, plant, and equipment under construction located in Poland resulted in net
impairment losses of PLN (24) million. Values in use of property, plant, and equipment under construction as at 31 March  2023 and
as at 31 December 2022 amounted to PLN 3 979 million and PLN 4 559 million, respectively and were calculated using discount
rates calculated for Poland Upstream Exploration. The impairment results mainly from updating assumptions for the tests and
discontinuation of work on wells due to failure to obtain commercial flow.

   ORLEN
   HALF-YEAR CONDENSED SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in PLN million)

  CONSOLIDATED HALF YEAR REPORT FOR THE 1ST HALF OF 2023   85 / 108

   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

Sensitivity analysis of impairment in value in use in the segment Upstream Exploration for fixed assets under construction
ORLEN located in Poland as part of tests carried out as at 31 March 2023

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (35)  64   64

0,0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (251)  64

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (450)  (210)  30

As of 31 March 2023, the following main after-tax discount rates were estimated for the years 2023-2029 (for the subsequent years it
was applied the constant discount rate calculated for 2029):

Country Segment / CGU 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029+

Poland Upstream Exploration 11.09% 10.99% 10.90% 10.87% 10.89% 10.90% 9.48%
Poland Upstream Production 10.46% 10.35% 10.27% 10.24% 10.26% 10.27% 8.85%
Pakistan Upstream Development & Exploitation 22.55% 23.49% 22.43% 22.19% 22.27% 22.29% 21.90%

As of 31 December 2022, the following main after-tax discount rates were estimated for the years 2023-2028 (for the subsequent
years it was applied the constant discount rate calculated for 2028):

Country Segment / CGU 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028+

Poland Upstream Exploration 11.40% 11.77% 11.88% 11.83% 11.71% 9.47%
Poland Upstream Production 10.77% 11.14% 11.24% 11.20% 11.08% 8.84%
Pakistan Upstream Development & Exploitation 23.63% 23.03% 22.62% 22.64% 22.69% 21.90%

Comparison of the natural gas prices in the years 2023-2033 used in the tests as at 31 March 2023 and 31 December 2022:

As at Unit 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

31 March 2023* EUR/MWh   51.50   59.59   51.64   40.56   37.72   36.97   36.31   35.78   36.09   36.28   37.13
31 December 2022 EUR/MWh   131.02   84.85   65.13   49.56   45.58   44.67   42.79   41.23   37.08   33.42   30.97

 * The natural gas price forecasts adopted for analysis as at 30 June 2023 are the same as those of 31 March 2023.

The remaining net impairment losses of net assets in the ORLEN in the 6 and 3-month periods as at 30 June 2023 in the amount of
PLN (5) million and PLN (5) million, respectively, related mainly to assets of the Gas segment PLN (4) million and PLN (4) million
and assets of Energy segment PLN (1) million and PLN (1) million.
The respective reversal and recognition of impairment losses on property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, goodwill and
rights-of-use assets were recognised in other income and other expenses (note 5.5).